
AGREEMENT FOR SERVICES #3396 
Consulting Services 

THIS AGREEMENT is made and entered into by and between the County of El Dorado, a 
political subdivision of the State of California (hereinafter referred to as "County") and NBS 
Government Finance Group, a California Corporation, duly qualified to conduct business in the 
State of California, whose principal place of business is 32605 Temecula Parkway, Suite l 00, 
Temecula, California 92592, and whose Agent for Service of Process is Michael Scott Rentner, 
32605 Temecula Parkway, Suite I 00, Temecula, California (hereinafter referred to as 
"Consultant"); 

RECITALS 

WHEREAS, County has determined that it is necessary to obtain a Consultant to provide 
consulting services for annual tax roll billing for districts 73201 Tahoe South Shore, 53202 Tahoe 
West Shore, and 53201 West Slope; and 

WHEREAS, Consultant has represented to County that it is specially trained, experienced, expert 
and competent to perform the special services required hereunder and County has determined to 
rely upon such representations; and 

WHEREAS, it is the intent of the parties hereto that such services be in conformity with all 
applicable federal, state and local laws; and 

WHEREAS, County has determined that the provision of these services provided by Consultant is 
in the public's best interest, and that these services are more economically and feasibly performed 
by outside independent Consultants as well as authorized by El Dorado County Charter, Section 
210 (b) (6) and/or Government Code 31000; 

NOW, THEREFORE, County and Consultant mutually agree as follows: 

ARTICLE I 
Scope of Services: Consultant agrees to furnish the personnel and equipment necessary to provide 
consulting services for annual tax roll billing for 7320 l Tahoe South Shore, 53202 Tahoe West 
Shore, and 5320 l West Slope. Services shall include but not be limited to the following: 
A. Data Gathering: Gather and review data pertinent to the calculation and billing of the levy. 

Data will be obtained from various sources such as the County Assessor's Secured Roll, 
assessor' s parcel maps, County Resolutions, Engineering reports, and agency' s database as 
determined to be necessary based on the requirements of the formula. 

B. Quality Control: Perform cross-reference tests looking at the various data sources, land use 
codes, and other pertinent information to ensure the best and most accurate levy application. 

l of 14 3396 

21-1227 C 1 of 27



C. Database Maintenance: Maintain and periodically update a database of all parcels within the 
service area and relevant parcel information. 

D. Levy Calculation: Calculate the annual levy for each parcel within the service area, following 
the guidelines established in the formula, and established by County Resolution. 

E. County Submittal : Submit the levy to the County Auditor Controller in the required electronic 
format prior to the statutory deadline of August 10, unless extended by the County Auditor 
Controller. Levies rejected by the County Auditor Controller will be researched and 
resubmitted to the County for collection on the County Tax Roll Reporting. Consultant shall 
provide an annual Levy Report. The report shall include parcel listing with levy amounts and 
rate category identifiers. Parcel and levy data can be provided via a CD ROM, or emailed 
electronic file. 

1. Consultant shall provide a searchable database of the tax roll data that is submitted to the 
Auditor Controller for each fiscal year. 

2. The submitted tax roll data will have the capability to sort data by individual parcel 
numbers, parcel owner, parcel address, unit count, Tax Rate Area (TRA), Direct Charge 
Codes (73201 Tahoe South Shore, 53202 Tahoe West Shore, and 53201 West Slope), Use 
Codes, exempt parcels, an exemption/adjustment table (with notes to validate the parcel 
adjustment), adjustment fee, and the ability to identify primary and secondary use codes 
for each parcel. 

F. Toll-free telephone number: Consultant shall provide a toll-free telephone number for use by 
the County, other interested parties, and all property owners. Consultant shall have staff 
available to answer questions regarding the levy, including bilingual staff for Spanish-speaking 
prope1ty owners. 

ARTICLE II 
Term: This Agreement shall become effective upon final execution by both parties hereto and 
shall cover the dates of January 1, 2019 through December 31 , 2021, unless terminated earlier 
pursuant to the provisions contained herein this Agreement under Article XII - "Default, 
Termination, and Cancellation" and Article X - "Fiscal Considerations." 

ARTICLE III 
Compensation for Services: For services provided herein, including any deliverables that may 
be identified herein, County agrees to pay Consultant upon the satisfactory completion and 
County's acceptance of work identified in Article II - "Scope of Services," monthly in arrears 
and within forty-five (45) days following the County' s receipt and approval of itemized 
invoice(s) identifying services rendered. 

For the purposes of this Agreement, the compensation for services shall be as follows: 

Service Rate 
Annual Tax Roll Billing (all districts) , based Tax Year 2019 $30,775 .03* 
upon an estimate per parcel count as follows : 

Tax Year 2020 $31,390.53 * 

Tax Year 2021 $32,018.34* 

2of14 3396 

21-1227 C 2 of 27



*Contractor's allowable services billed to County may vary by up to 5% between amounts shown 
for each year, provided such variation does not change the total maximum obligation of this 
Agreement. Any variance must be pre-approved in writing, by HHSA. 

District Charge Code Area 2018/19 Parcel Count 
7320 l Tahoe S. Shore Benefit Assessment 49,412 

53202 Tahoe W. Shore Special Tax 2,137 
53201 West Slope Special Tax 58,495 

Service Rate 
Miscellaneous expenses: Includes but is $500.00 
not limited to mailing; postage; telephone; 
travel ; meals; and third party charges for 
data, maps, and recording fees. 

All expenses will be billed at Consultant's 
actual cost. Travel expenses shall be 
reimbursed in accordance with Exhibit A 
marked, "Board of Supervisors Policy D-
1 " 
' 

incorporated herein and made by 
reference a part hereof. 
Annual Fee Increases (Cost of living Varies 
allowance): A Cost of Living Allowance 
(COLA) may be applied on October l of 
each year, beginning with October l , 2019, 
to the services listed in "miscellaneous 
expenses." The COLA will be the actual 
cost of living increase based on the U.S . 
Department of Labor, Bureau of Labor 
Statistics, Consumer Price Index for all 
urban consumers for the Northern 
California counties. 
Additional Services: Additional services Title Hourly rate 
will not be paid unless prior written Director $205 .00 
approval is obtained from County before Associate Director $190.00 
services are provided. Rates will be billed Senior Consultant/Engineer $160.00 
as set forth m this Article titled, Consultant $140.00 
"Compensation for Services." Analyst $120.00 

Clerical/Support $ 95.00 

Invoices: 
It is a requirement of this Agreement that Contractor shall submit an original invoice, which shall 
act as a declaration that its contents have been reviewed and approved by Contractor. 
Photocopied or faxed invoices are not acceptable. Invoices with "white-out" types of corrections 
will not be accepted. 

3of14 3396 

21-1227 C 3 of 27



Each invoice shall contain all of the following data: 
A. Contractor name, address, and phone number. 
B. Service date(s). 
C. Type of service(s) provided. 
D. Agreement rate for each service provided. All fee(s) charged to County shall be in 

accordance with the rates as set forth in this Agreement. 
E. Total amount billed to the County of El Dorado under the subject invoice. 

Receipt by HHSA of invoices and associated paperwork submitted by Contractor for payment shall 
not be deemed evidence of allowable costs under this Agreement until approved in writing by 
Contract Administrator or designee. Upon request by County, Contractor may be required to 
submit additional or new information, which may delay reimbursement. 

Invoices shall be sent as follows, or as otherwise directed in writing by County: 

ARTICLE IV 

Please Send Invoices to: 

County of El Dorado 
Health and Human Services Agency 

Attn: Finance Unit 
3057 Briw Road, Suite B 

Placerville, CA 95667-5321 

Maximum Obligation: The maximum contractual obligation under this Agreement shall not 
exceed $120,000 for all of the stated services during the term of the Agreement. 

ARTICLEV 
Taxes: Consultant certifies that as of today's date, it is not in default on any unsecured property 
taxes or other taxes or fees owed by Consultant to County. Consultant agrees that it shall not 
default on any obligations to County during the term of this Agreement. 

ARTICLE VI 
Changes to Agreement: This Agreement may be amended by mutual consent of the parties 
hereto. Said amendments shall become effective only when in writing and fully executed by duly 
authorized officers of the parties hereto. 

ARTICLE VII 
Consultant to County: It is understood that the services provided under this Agreement shall be 
prepared in and with cooperation :from County and its staff. It is further agreed that in all matters 
pertaining to this Agreement, Consultant shall act as Consultant only to County and shall not act as 
Consultant to any other individual or entity affected by this Agreement nor provide information in 
any manner to any party outside of this Agreement that would conflict with Consultant's 
responsibilities to County during term hereof. 

4of14 3396 

21-1227 C 4 of 27



ARTICLE VIII 
Assignment and Delegation: Consultant is engaged by County for its unique qualifications and 
skills as well as those of its personnel. Consultant shall not subcontract, delegate or assign services 
to be provided, in whole or in part, to any other person or entity without prior written consent of 
County. 

ARTICLE IX 
Independent Consultant/Liability: Consultant is, and shall be at all times, deemed independent 
and shall be wholly responsible for the manner in which it performs services required by terms of 
this Agreement. Consultant exclusively assumes responsibility for acts of its employees, associates, 
and subConsultants, if any are authorized herein, as they relate to services to be provided under this 
Agreement during the course and scope of their employment. 

Consultant shall be responsible for performing the work under this Agreement in a safe, 
professional, skillful and workmanlike manner and shall be liable for its own negligence and 
negligent acts of its employees. County shall have no right of control over the manner in which 
work is to be done and shall, therefore, not be charged with responsibility of preventing risk to 
Consultant or its employees. 

ARTICLEX 
Fiscal Considerations: The parties to this Agreement recognize and acknowledge that County is a 
political subdivision of the State of California. As such, El Dorado County is subject to the 
provisions of Article XVI, Section 18 of the California Constitution and other similar fiscal and 
procurement laws and regulations and may not expend funds for products, equipment or services 
not budgeted in a given fiscal year. It is further understood that in the normal course of County 
business, County will adopt a proposed budget prior to a given fiscal year, but that the final 
adoption of a budget does not occur unti 1 after the beginning of the fiscal year. 

Notwithstanding any other provision of this Agreement to the contrary, County shall give notice of 
cancellation of this Agreement in the event of adoption of a proposed budget that does not provide 
for funds for the services, products or equipment subject herein. Such notice shall become effective 
upon the adoption of a final budget which does not provide funding for this Agreement. Upon the 
effective date of such notice, this Agreement shall be automatically terminated and County released 
from any further liability hereunder. 

In addition to the above, should the Board of Supervisors during the course of a given year for 
financial reasons reduce, or order a reduction, in the budget for any County department for which 
services were contracted to be performed, pursuant to this paragraph in the sole discretion of the 
County, this Agreement may be deemed to be canceled in its entirety subject to payment for 
services performed prior to cancellation. 

5of14 3396 

21-1227 C 5 of 27



ARTICLE XI 
Audit by California State Auditor: Consultant acknowledges that if total compensation under 
this agreement is greater than $10,000.00, this Agreement is subject to examination and audit by the 
California State Auditor for a period of three (3) years, or for any longer period required by law, 
after final payment under this Agreement, pursuant to California Government Code §8546.7. In 
order to facilitate these potential examinations and audits, Consultant shall maintain, for a period of 
at least three (3) years, or for any longer period required by law, after final payment under the 
contract, all books, records and documentation necessary to demonstrate performance under the 
Agreement. 

ARTICLE XII 
Default, Termination, and Cancellation: 

A. Default: Upon the occurrence of any default of the provisions of this Agreement, a patty 
shall give written notice of said default to the party in default (notice). If the party in default 
does not cure the default within ten (10) days of the date of notice (time to cure), then such 
party shall be in default. The time to cure may be extended at the discretion of the party 
giving notice. Any extension of time to cure must be in writing, prepared by the patty in 
default for signature by the party giving notice and must specify the reason(s) for the 
extension and the date on which the extension of time to cure expires. 

Notice given under this section shall specify the alleged default and the applicable 
Agreement provision and shall demand that the party in default perform the provisions of 
this Agreement within the applicable period of time. No such notice shall be deemed a 
termination of this Agreement unless the party giving notice so elects in this notice, or the 
party giving notice so elects in a subsequent written notice after the time to cure has 
expired. In the event of termination for default, County reserves the right to take over and 
complete the work by contract or by any other means. 

B. Bankruptcy: This Agreement, at the option of the County, shall be terminable in the case of 
bankruptcy, voluntary or involuntary, or insolvency of Consultant. 

C. Ceasing Performance: County may terminate this Agreement in the event Consultant ceases 
to operate as a business, or otherwise becomes unable to substantially perform any term or 
condition of this Agreement. 

D. Termination or Cancellation without Cause: County may terminate this Agreement in 
whole or in part upon seven (7) calendar days written notice by County without cause. If 
such prior termination is effected, County will pay for satisfactory services rendered prior to 
the effective dates as set forth in the Notice of Termination provided to Consultant, and for 
such other services, which County may agree to in writing as necessary for contract 
resolution. In no event, however, shall County be obligated to pay more than the total 
amount of the contract. Upon receipt of a Notice of Termination, Consultant shall promptly 
discontinue all services affected, as of the effective date of tennination set forth in such 
Notice of Termination, unless the notice directs otherwise. 

6of14 3396 

21-1227 C 6 of 27



ARTICLE XIII 
Notice to Parties: All notices to be given by the parties hereto shall be in writing and served by 
depositing same in the United States Post Office, postage prepaid and return receipt requested. 
Notices to County shall be addressed as follows: 

COUNTY OF ELDORADO 
Health and Human Services Agency 
3057 Briw Road 
Placerville, CA 95667 
ATTN: Contracts Unit 

or to such other location as the County directs. 

with a copy to 

COUNTY OF ELDORADO 
Chief Administrative Office 
Procurement and Contracts Division 
330 Fair Lane 
Placerville, CA 95667 
ATTN: Purchasing Agent 

Notices to Consultant shall be addressed as follows: 

NBS GOVERNMENT FINANCE GROUP 
32605 Temecula Parkway, Suite l 00 
Temecula, CA 92592 
ATTN: Michael Renter, Chief Executive Officer 

or to such other location as the Consultant directs. 

ARTICLE XIV 
Change of Address: In the event of a change in address for Consultant's principal place of 
business, Consultant's Agent for Service of Process, or Notices to Consultant, Consultant shall 
notify County in writing pursuant to the provisions contained in this Agreement under 
Article XIII- ''Notice to Parties." Said notice shall become part of this Agreement upon 
acknowledgment in writing by the County Contract Administrator, and no further amendment of 
the Agreement shall be necessary provided that such change of address does not conflict with any 
other provisions of this Agreement. 

ARTICLE XV 
Indemnity: The Consultant shall defend, indemnify, and hold the County harmless against and 
from any and all claims, suits, losses, damages and liability for damages of every name, kind and 
description, including attorneys fees and costs incurred, brought for, or on account of, injuries to or 
death of any person, including but not limited to workers, County employees, and the public, or 

7of14 3396 

21-1227 C 7 of 27



damage to prope1ty, or any economic or consequential losses, which are claimed to or in any way 
arise out of or are connected with the Consultant's services, operations, or performance hereunder, 
regardless of the existence or degree of fault or negligence on the part of the County, the 
Consultant, subConsultant(s) and employee(s) of any of these, except for the sole, or active 
negligence of the County, its officers and employees, or as expressly prescribed by statute. This 
duty of Consultant to indemnify and save County harmless includes the duties to defend set forth in 
California Civil Code Section 2778. 

ARTICLE XVI 
Insurance: Consultant shall provide proof of a policy of insurance satisfactory to the County of 
El Dorado Risk Manager and documentation evidencing that Consultant maintains insurance that 
meets the following requirements: 

A. Full Worker' s Compensation and Employer ' s Liability Insurance covering all employees 
of Consultant as required by law in the State of California. 

B. Commercial General Liability Insurance of not less than $1 ,000,000.00 combined single 
limit per occurrence for bodily injury and property damage and a $2,000,000.00 aggregate 
limit. 

C. Automobile Liability Insurance of not less than $1,000,000.00 is required in the event 
motor vehicles are used by the Consultant in the performance of the Agreement. 

D. In the event Consultant is a licensed professional or professional consultant, and is 
performing professional services under this Agreement, professional liability is required 
with a limit of liability of not less than $1,000,000.00 per occurrence. 

E. Consultant shall furnish a certificate of insurance satisfactory to the County of El Dorado 
Risk Manager as evidence that the insurance required above is being maintained. 

F. The insurance will be issued by an insurance company acceptable to Risk Management, 
or be provided through partial or total self-insurance likewise acceptable to Risk 
Management. 

G. Consultant agrees that the insurance required above shall be in effect at all times during 
the term of this Agreement. In the event said insurance coverage expires at any time or 
times during the term of this Agreement, Consultant agrees to provide at least thirty (30) 
days prior to said expiration date, a new certificate of insurance evidencing insurance 
coverage as provided for herein for not less than the remainder of term of the Agreement, 
or for a period of not less than one (1) year. New certificates of insurance are subject to 
the approval of Risk Management and Consultant agrees that no work or services shall be 
performed prior to the giving of such approval. In the event the Consultant fails to keep 
in effect at all times insurance coverage as herein provided, County may, in addition to 
any other remedies it may have, terminate this Agreement upon the occurrence of such 
event. 

8of14 3396 

21-1227 C 8 of 27



H. The certificate of insurance must include the following provisions stating that: 

1. The insurer will not cancel the insured's coverage without prior written notice to 
County, and; 

2. The County of El Dorado, its officers, officials, employees and volunteers are 
included as additional insured on an additional insured endorsement, but only 
insofar as the operations under this Agreement are concerned. This provision 
shall apply to the general liability policy. 

I. The Consultant's insurance coverage shall be primary insurance as respects the County, 
its officers, officials, employees and volunteers. Any insurance · or self-insurance 
maintained by the County, its officers, officials, employees or volunteers shall be in 
excess of the Consultant's insurance and shall not contribute with it. 

J. Any deductibles or self-insured retentions must be declared to and approved by the 
County, either: the insurer shall reduce or eliminate such deductibles or self-insured 
retentions as respects the County, its officers, officials, employees and volunteers; or the 
Consultant shall procure a bond guaranteeing payment of losses and related 
investigations, claim administration and defense expenses. 

K. Any failure to comply with the reporting provisions of the policies shall not affect 
coverage provided to the County, its officers, officials, employees or volunteers. 

L. The insurance companies shall have no recourse against the County of El Dorado, its 
officers and employees or any of them for payment of any premiums or assessments 
under any policy issued by any insurance company. 

M. Consultant's obligations shall not be limited by the foregoing insurance requirements and 
shall survive expiration of this Agreement. 

N. In the event Consultant cannot provide an occurrence policy, Consultant shall provide 
insurance covering claims made as a result of performance of this Agreement for not less 
than three (3) years following completion of performance of this Agreement. 

0. Certificate of insurance shall meet such additional standards as may be determined by the 
contracting County Department either independently or in consultation with Risk 
Management, as essential for protection of the County. 

ARTICLE XVII 
Interest of Public Official: No official or employee of County who exercises any functions or 
responsibilities in review or approval of services to be provided by Consultant under this 
Agreement shall participate in or attempt to influence any decision relating to this Agreement which 
affects personal interest or interest of any corporation, partnership, or association in which he/she is 
directly or indirectly interested; nor shall any such official or employee of County have any interest, 
direct or indirect, in this Agreement or the proceeds thereof. 

9of14 3396 

21-1227 C 9 of 27



ARTICLE XVIII 
Interest of Consultant: Consultant covenants that Consultant presently has no personal interest or 
financial interest, and shall not acquire same in any manner or degree in either: l) any other 
contract connected with or directly affected by the services to be performed by this Agreement; or, 
2) any other entities connected with or directly affected by the services to be performed by this 
Agreement. Consultant further covenants that in the performance of this Agreement no person 
having any such interest shall be employed by Consultant. 

ARTICLE XIX 
Conflict of Interest: The parties to this Agreement have read and are aware of the provisions of 
Government Code Section l 090 et seq. and Section 87100 relating to conflict of interest of 
public officers and employees. Consultant attests that it has no current business or financial 
relationship with any County employee(s) that would constitute a conflict of interest with 
provision of services under this contract and will not enter into any such business or financial 
relationship with any such employee(s) during the term of this Agreement. County represents 
that it is unaware of any financial or economic interest of any public officer or employee of 
Consultant relating to this Agreement. It is further understood and agreed that if such a financial 
interest does exist at the inception of this Agreement either party may immediately terminate this 
Agreement by giving written notice as detailed in Article XII - "Default, Termination and 
Cancellation." 

ARTICLE XX 
Nondiscrimination: 

A. County may require Consultant's services on projects involving funding from various 
state and/or federal agencies, and as a consequence, Consultant shall comply with all 
applicable nondiscrimination statutes and regulations during the performance of this 
Agreement including but not limited to the following: Consultant and its employees and 
representatives shall not unlawfully discriminate against any employee or applicant for 
employment because of race, religion, color, national origin, ancestry, physical handicap, 
medical condition, marital status, age, or sex; Consultant shall, unless exempt, comply 
with the applicable provisions of the Fair Employment and Housing Act (Government 
Code, Sections 12900 et seq.) and applicable regulations promulgated thereunder 
(California Code of Regulations, Title 2, Sections 7285.0 et seq.); the applicable 
regulations of the Fair Employment and Housing Commission implementing Government 
Code, Section 12990, set forth in Chapter 5 of Division 4 of Title 2 of the California 
Code of Regulations incorporated into this Agreement by reference and made a part 
hereof as if set forth in full; and Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, as amended. 
Consultant and its employees and representatives shall give written notice of their 
obligations under this clause as required by law. 

B. Where applicable, Consultant shall include these nondiscrimination and compliance 
provisions in any of its agreements that affect or are related to the services performed 
herein. 

10of14 3396 

21-1227 C 10 of 27



C. Consultant ' s signature shall provide any certifications necessary under the federal laws, 
the laws of the State of California, including but not limited to Government Code Section 
12990 and Title 2, California Code of Regulations, Section 8103. 

ARTICLEXXI 
California Residency (Form 590): If Consultant is a California resident, Consultant must file a 
State of California Form 590, certifying its California residency or, in the case of a corporation, 
certifying that it has a permanent place of business in California. The Consultant will be required to 
submit a Form 590 prior to execution of an Agreement or County shall withhold seven (7) percent 
of each payment made to the Consultant during term of the Agreement. This requirement applies to 
any agreement/contract exceeding $1,500.00. 

ARTICLE XXII 
Nonresident Withholding: If Consultant is not a California resident, Consultant shall provide 
documentation that the State of California has granted a withholding exemption or authorized 
reduced withholding prior to execution of this Agreement or County shall withhold seven (7%) 
percent of each payment made to the Consultant during term of the Agreement as required by law. 
This requirement applies to any agreement/contract exceeding $1 ,500.00. Consultant shall 
indemnify and hold the County harmless for any action taken by the California Franchise Tax 
Board. 

ARTICLE XXIII 
Taxpayer Identification Number (Form W-9): All independent Consultants or corporations 
providing services to the County must file a Depa1tment of the Treasury Internal Revenue Service 
Form W-9, certifying their Taxpayer Identification Number. 

ARTICLE XXIV 
County Business License: It is unlawful for any person to furnish supplies or services, or 
transact any kind of business in the unincorporated territory of El Dorado County without 
possessing a County business license unless exempt under County Code Section 5.08.070. 

ARTICLEXXV 
Licenses: Consultant hereby represents and warrants that Consultant and any of its 
subconsultants employed under this Agreement has all the applicable licenses, permits, and 
certifications that are legally required for Consultant and its subconsultants to practice its 
profession or provide the services or work contemplated under this Agreement in the State of 
California. Consultant and its subconsultants shall obtain or maintain said applicable licenses, 
permits, or certificates in good standing throughout the term of this Agreement. 

11 of 14 3396 

21-1227 C 11 of 27



ARTICLE XXVI 
Administrator: The County Officer or employee with responsibility for administering this 
Agreement is Richard Todd, M.B.A., EMS Agency Administrator, or successor. 

ARTICLE XXVII 
Authorized Signatures: The patties to this Agreement represent that the undersigned individuals 
executing this Agreement on their respective behalf are fully authorized to do so by law or other 
appropriate instrument and to bind upon said parties to the obligations set forth herein. 

ARTICLE XXVIII 
Partial Invalidity: If any provision of this Agreement is held by a court of competent jurisdiction 
to be invalid, void or unenforceable, the remaining provisions will continue in full force and effect 
without being impaired or invalidated in any way. 

ARTICLE XXIX 
Venue: Any dispute resolution action arising out of this Agreement, including, but not limited to, 
litigation, mediation, or arbitration, shall be brought in El Dorado County, California, and shall be 
resolved in accordance with the laws of the State of California. 

ARTICLEXXX 
No Third Party Beneficiaries: Nothing in this Agreement is intended, nor will be deemed, to 
confer rights or remedies upon any person or legal entity not a party to this agreement. 

II 

II 

II 

II 

II 

II 

II 

II 

II 

II 

12 of 14 3396 

21-1227 C 12 of 27



ARTICLE XXXI 
Entire Agreement: This document and the documents referred to herein or exhibits hereto are the 
entire Agreement between the parties and they incorporate or supersede all prior written or oral 
Agreements or understandings. 

Requesting Contract Administrator Concurrence: 

By: ~~W. 
7 Richard Todd, M.B.A. 

EMS Agency Administrator 
Health and Human Services Agency 

Requesting Department Head Concurrence: 

By: _<3=--~~~·=·~~~~·~-i~~~'*'=~­
Patricia Charles-Heathers, Ph.D., M.P.A 
Director 
Health and Human Services Agency 

II 

II 

II 

II 

II 

II 

II 

II 

II 

II 

II 

13of14 

Dated: // - Zb· Zotfj 

Dated: ll- 2...b - t & 

3396 

21-1227 C 13 of 27



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Agreement 3396 on the dates 
indicated below. 

-- COUNTY OF EL DORADO --

ATTEST: 
James S. Mitrisin 
Clerk of the Board of Supervisors 

By: ~~ 
Deputy Clerk 

By: 

Dated: 
12

11<6 /20l'( 

~ 

Dated: 

Board of Supervisors 
"County" 

-- CONSULTANT --

NBS GOVERNMENT FINANCE GROUP 
A California Corporation 

By:_£lll~A~c ~~-
Michael~ Ren+ner 
Chief Executive Officer c/0e.c.r:-e+n.ry 
"Consultant" 

14of14 

Dated: 

Dated: 

3396 
21-1227 C 14 of 27



Subject: 

Travel 

PURPOSE 

Exhibit A 

COUNTY OF EL DORADO, CALIFORNIA 
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS POLICY 

Policy Number: 

D-1 

Date Adopted: 

12/22/1987 

Page Number: 

1of13 

Effective Date: 

12/22/1987 

The purpose of this policy is to establish uniform travel and business expense reimbursement policies, rules 

and claim procedures for persons authorized to conduct County business. This policy applies to all County 

officers and employees, members of legislative or advisory bodies established by the Board (salaried or not), 

volunteers, contractors, and consultants traveling on County business when authorized under the terms of this 

policy. For ease of reference, the Travel Policy is presented in the following sections: 

I. General Policy 

II. Authorization to Travel 

Ill. Transportation Expenses 

IV. Meal Expenses 

V. Lodging Expenses 

VI. Advance Payments 

VII. Compliance - Responsibility of Claimant 

21-1227 C 15 of 27



Subject: 

Travel 

I. GENERAL POLICY: 

COUNTY OF EL DORADO, CALIFORNIA 
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS POLICY 

Policy Number: 

D-1 

Date Adopted: 

12/22/1987 

Page Number: 

2of13 

Effective Date: 

12/22/1987 

Pursuant to Board of Supervisors Policy B-1, "Budget Control and Responsibility", it is the primary 

responsibility of department heads to maintain their departments' expenditure levels within the Board 

approved budget. In accordance with this responsibility, department heads shall have broad discretion 

and authority related to travel activities and expenses for their departmental employees, contractors, and 

consultants subject to the provisions of this policy. 

A. County officers and employees should not suffer any undue loss when required to travel on official 

County business, nor should said individuals gain any undue benefit from such travel. 

B. Travel shall be authorized only when the travel is in the best interest of the County. 

C. County officers or employees compelled to travel in the performance of their duties and in the service 

of the County shall be reimbursed for their actual and necessary expenses for transportation, parking, 

tolls, and other reasonable incidental costs, and shall be reimbursed within maximum rate limits 

established by the Board of Supervisors for lodging, meals, and private auto use. 

D. Contractors and consultants may be reimbursed in accordance with this policy when such 

reimbursement is authorized pursuant to an agreement for services. 

E. Travel arrangements should be as economical as practical considering the travel purpose,, timeframe 

available to accomplish the travel mission, available transportation and facilities, and time away from 

other duties. 

F. Forgoing one allowable expense is not an acceptable justification for exceeding the allowable 

reimbursement for another expense. For example, carpooling when not required to do so shall not be 

justification for reimbursement for a more expensive parking option. 

G. In the event there is a question regarding compliance with this Policy, the Chief Administrative Officer 

(CAO) shall be responsible for interpreting this Policy and shall make the final determination regarding 

compliance. 

H. The CAO or designee may authorize an exception to requirements set forth in this Travel policy, upon 

written request by the appropriate, responsible department head. Any granted exception is to be 

applied on a case-by-case basis and does not set a precedent for future policy unless it has been 

formally adopted by the Board of Supervisors. 

21-1227 C 16 of 27



Subject: 

Travel 

COUNTY OF EL DORADO, CALIFORNIA 
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS POLICY 

Policy Number: 

D-1 

Date Adopted: 

12/22/1987 

Page Number: 

3of13 

Effective Date: 

12/22/1987 

I. This policy does not apply to meal or travel costs related to inmates, juvenile wards, or Health and 

Human Services clients.. Such costs may be authorized at the department head's discretion and 

claimed through normal claiming procedures. 

II. Authorization to Travel 

A. General Conditions 

1. Except as otherwise provided in this policy, advance authorization is required for travel. 

2. Where department head approval is required, that approval may not be delegated unless 

specifically stated. 

(a) Annually, at the beginning of the fiscal year, each department shall provide the CAO and 

Auditor-Controller with a list of employees who are authorized to approve travel requests, and 

shall inform both offices of any changes to the list throughout the year. 

3. Travel by non-County personnel, excluding volunteers, must be approved by the department head 

responsible for the expense. Travel by volunteers may be authorized in the same manner as travel 

by County employees. 

B. In-County Travel 

1. No specific written advance approval is required for in-County travel for activities that are 

considered a part of the routine, day-to-day operations of the department, as defined and 

authorized by the department head or designee, and in-County travel which does not require 

overnight lodging. 

2. In-county overnight travel requires advance written authorization by the department head or 

designee. 

C. Out-of-County Travel 

1. All overnight travel outside of the County by anyone except members of the Board of Supervisors 

and the Board Members' immediate staff requires advance written authorization by the 

department head or designee. Out of County travel by immediate staff of a member of the Board 

of Supervisors requires the advance written authorization of the respective Board member. 

21-1227 C 17 of 27



Subject: 

Travel 

COUNTY OF EL DORADO, CALIFORNIA 
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS POLICY 

Policy Number: 

D-1 

Date Adopted: 

12/22/1987 

Page Number: 

4of13 

Effective Date: 

12/22/1987 

2. Except as provided below, all travel outside of the states of California and Nevada by anyone 

except members of the Board of Supervisors and the Members' immediate staff requires advance 

written authorization by the department head and CAO or CAO's designee. 

3. Travel outside the states of California and Nevada may be approved by the department head or 

designee under the following circumstances 

(a) Travel by law enforcement personnel in the performance of law enforcement 

activities including but not limited to extraditions and investigations. 

(b) Travel required to perform duties pursuant to an order of the court. 

Ill. Transportation Expenses 

A. General Conditions 

1. Transportation expenses are the direct costs related to movement of the traveler from the 

authorized point of departure to the destination of travel and back to the authorized point of 

return. 

2. All transportation expenses incurred shall be based upon the most efficient, direct, and 

economical mode of transportation available. 

3. Whenever a time frame is established as criteria for eligibility for claiming reimbursement, 

estimated travel time shall be based upon legal vehicle speed limits, volume of traffic, and weather 

conditions in effect at the time of travel. 

B. Vehicle Transportation 

Vehicle use (both County-owned and private) by authorized travelers during the conduct of official 

County business is subject to Board of Supervisors Policy D-4: County Vehicle Use-Privately Owned and 

County Owned Vehicles. 

1. Private Vehicle 

The use of private vehicles is discouraged. The use of a County fleet vehicle is preferred; however, 

reimbursement for use of a private vehicle, when such use has been authorized by the department 

head or designee, may be reimbursed subject to the following: 

(a) Travel by private vehicle will be reimbursed at the IRS rate for business use of a personal 

vehicle in effect in the County at the time of travel. This mileage reimbursement rate shall be 

21-1227 C 18 of 27



Subject: 

Travel 

COUNTY OF EL DORADO, CALIFORNIA 
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS POLICY 

Policy Number: 

D-1 

Date Adopted: 

12/22/1987 

Page Number: 

5of13 

Effective Date: 

12/22/1987 

considered to be full reimbursement for all costs in use of the private vehicle, except for 

reasonable costs for snow chain installation and removal. 

(b) If air travel would be less costly but the County Traveler prefers to drive, the County will 

reimburse the traveler for transportation costs equal to what the cost of air travel would have 

been, including airfare, shuttle, car rental, mileage to the airport, and other costs determined 

to be reasonable by the department head or designee; transportation costs over and above 

that amount, as well as any extra days of lodging, meals and incidentals incurred as a result of 

the decision to drive will be considered a personal, not reimbursable cost of the traveler. 

(c) Authorized travelers may not claim mileage for business use of a private vehicle in the 

following instances: 

1. When the traveler is riding with someone who will be claiming reimbursement for the 

vehicle's use from the County or another source; 

2. When the traveler has been assigned a County Vehicle for home retention (excluding law 

enforcement vehicles, whether marked or unmarked), or is receiving an allowance or lump 

sum for mileage, unless specifically provided for in the terms of their agreement or 

contract with the County or by Board resolution. 

(d) County employee mileage to the regular place of work from home, and back, is considered 

commuting and may not be claimed. 

(e) County employee mileage to a temporary work location from home, and back, is considered 

commuting and may not be claimed except in the following cases: 

1. If the County employee is required to report to the regular place of work before reporting 

to the temporary work location, he or she is eligible for mileage from the regular place of 

work to the temporary work location; and 

2. If the County employee is required to report to the regular place of work after working at 

the temporary work location and before going home, he or she is eligible for mileage from 

the temporary work location to the regular place of work. 

21-1227 C 19 of 27



Subject: 

Travel 

COUNTY OF EL DORADO, CALIFORNIA 
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS POLICY 

Policy Number: 

D-1 

Date Adopted: 

12/22/1987 

Page Number: 

6of13 

Effective Date: 

12/22/1987 

(f) Mileage in conjunction with authorized County travel to and from the authorized destination 

shall be based on the distance to the destination from the traveler's home or the regular place 

of work, whichever is shorter, except in any the following cases: 

1. If the traveler is required to report to his or her regular work location before leaving, he or 

she is eligible for mileage to the authorized destination from the work location; 

2. If the traveler is required to report to his or her regular work location before returning 

home, he or she is eligible for mileage based on the distance from the authorized 

destination to the work location; 

3. If the traveler is in "on-call" status and is called back to work, the traveler is eligible for 

mileage reimbursement based on the distance from the traveler's home to the work 

location 

2. County Vehicle Transportation 

(a) Travelers using a County vehicle for traveling shall not be eligible for reimbursement for 

mileage. 

(b) Travelers required to fuel a County vehicle at their own expense due to the unavailability of a 

county-authorized fueling site, or for other reasons deemed justified by the department head 

or designee, may be reimbursed for the actual fuel costs subject to presentation of receipt(s). 

(c) If the County vehicle experiences mechanical failure, the traveler shall follow the rules set 

forth by Fleet Management. 

3. Rental Vehicle Transportation 

(a) Vehicles may be rented for transportation at the destination point when the traveler travels to 

the destination via commercial common carrier and the cost of the rental will be less than the 

charge for shuttle or taxi service to and from the carrier termination point to the function or 

hotel accommodations. 

(b) Vehicles may be rented for transportation to the destination point when the cost of the rental 

will be less than other reasonable and available modes oftransportation. 

(c) If more than one traveler from the same department is traveling to the same function, only as 

many rental vehicles as are needed to accommodate all travelers may be claimed. 

21-1227 C 20 of 27



Subject: 

Travel 

COUNTY OF EL DORADO, CALIFORNIA 
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS POLICY 

Policy Number: 

D-1 

Date Adopted: 

12/22/1987 

Page Number: 

7of13 

Effective Date: 

12/22/1987 

(d) The traveler shall choose the least expensive size and mileage limits appropriate to the use 

required, as determined by the department head or designee. Rental cars shall be refueled 

prior to return to the rental agency to reduce cost to the County, except when the traveler is 

escorting a person who is under County supervision by an employee of the Sheriff's Office, the 

District Attorney's Office, the Public Defender's Office, the Probation Department, or Health 

and Human Services Agency 

(e) Rental cars shall be returned to the renting location and on time to avoid additional charges. 

(f) The traveler shall waive additional vehicle insurance provided by the rental company. 

4. Commercial Carrier Transportation 

(a) Travelers shall seek and attempt to use the lowest rates available for the type of commercial 

carrier service being utilized. Whenever possible, travelers should take advantage of flight 

arrangements that minimize County cost (for example, purchasing a round trip ticket may be 

less expensive than two one-way tickets). No reimbursement will be provided for travel agent 

fees, unless the use of such services is a requirement to conduct County business. 

(b) Claims for travel via commercial carrier shall be limited to the actual cost of travel at economy 

rates. A traveler may upgrade a ticket; however, the difference in cost for such upgrade, 

including upgrades to allow early check-in, is the responsibility of the traveler. The County will 

not reimburse any type of travel insurance unless the department head requests the traveler 

to purchase cancellation coverage. Reasonable baggage charges, if imposed by the airline, on 

the first checked bag are reimbursable. The department head or designee may authorize 

additional baggage fees when employees are required to travel with equipment that is 

required to perform their duties, and which must be checked . 

(c) Travelers may retain frequent flyer and hotel rewards and similar program benefits. However, 

participation in these programs must not influence flight or hotel selection, which would result 

in incremental cost to the County beyond the lowest available cost unless the difference is 

paid by the traveler. Free tickets or cash allowances for volunteering to be denied timely 

boarding may be retained by the traveler but no additional cost to the County or interruption 

21-1227 C 21 of 27



Subject: 

Travel 

COUNTY OF EL DORADO, CALIFORNIA 
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS POLICY 

Policy Number: 

D-1 

Date Adopted: 

12/22/1987 

Page Number: 

8of13 

Effective Date: 

12/22/1987 

of County work is allowed and any additional time required to complete the trip shall be 

considered personal time. 

(d) If travel plans change, requiring a ticket change that incurs a fee and/or fare increase, 

reimbursement for such costs will be provided only if it can demonstrated that the change was 

in the best interest of the County or was necessary to avoid undue burden on the traveler. 

Such reimbursement shall be subject to department head approval. 

(e) If credits are issued by airlines for non-refundable tickets due to canceled travel, the 

department shall be responsible for tracking these credits and using them for subsequent 

employee travel. 

5. Other Transportation Expenses 

(a) The following necessary transportation expenses may be claimed at actual cost when directly 

related to transporting the traveler to and from the business destination point: 

(i) Taxi, rideshare services, shuttle, ferry, or public transit fares; 

(ii) Parking fees 

• Airport long-term parking is preferred for travel exceeding 24 hours. Department 

head approval is required for alternate parking arrangements that are necessary 

due to safety concerns or to ensure the security of county vehicles and equipment 

. A traveler choosing alternate parking without department head approval will be 

reimbursed at the long-term parking rate. 

• Valet parking will only be reimbursed if it is required by the lodging venue,. If a 

traveler chooses valet parking due to safety concerns or security of county vehicles 

and equipment when other, less expensive options are available, reimbursement 

will be subject to department head approval. 

(iii) Bridge or road tolls (actual cost, not including penalties or fees); 

(iv) Reasonable costs for snow chain installation and removal; and 

(v) Other actual transportation expenses determined to be reasonable and necessary by the 

department head or designee. 

(b) The following transportation expenses may not be claimed: 

21-1227 C 22 of 27



Subject: 

Travel 

COUNTY OF EL DORADO, CALIFORNIA 
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS POLICY 

Policy Number: 

D-1 

Date Adopted: 

12/22/1987 

Page Number: 

9of13 

Effective Date: 

12/22/1987 

(i) Traffic and parking violations, including fines for non-payment of bridge or road tolls; 

(ii) Repairs on non-County vehicles; 

(iii) Mileage for personal trips while on County business; 

(iv) Purchase cost of snow chains; 

(v) Gratuities for taxi or rideshare services and 

(vi) Other actual transportation expenses determined to be unreasonable or unnecessary by 

the department head. 

IV. Meal Expenses 

A. Eligibility for Meal Expense Reimbursement 

1. Meal expenses, within maximum allowable rates set forth herein, may be reimbursed for out-of­

county travel, and for in-County overnight travel. 

2. Generally, meals will not be provided for in-County travel; however, a department head (required 

for non-county personnel) or designee (for county personnel and volunteers) may approve meals 

for in-County travel or other activities under special circumstances, which may include, but not be 

limited to, the following: 

a. Employees and volunteers are participating in a Search and Rescue mi~sion or 

training exercise; 

b. An employee from one slope of the county is required to spend all or part of the 

workday on the other slope, subject to the provisions of section IV.A.5 of this 

policy. 

c. Contractors, consultants, or employees from other agencies are assisting with a 

county recruitment by serving on an interview panel; 

d. Employees, volunteers, and employees of other agencies are working in the 

Emergency Operations Center during an emergency. 

3. Travelers on out-of-County business travel that requires overnight lodging are eligible to claim 

reimbursement for meals taken out-of-County. Reimbursement for full days (at least 12 hours) of 

travel shall be provided as a per diem lump sum, which covers all meals taken by the traveler for 

each full day. The per diem rate shall be equal to the maximum federal per diem meal and 

21-1227 C 23 of 27



Subject : 

Travel 

COUNTY OF EL DORADO, CALIFORNIA 
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS POLICY 

Policy Number: 

D-1 

Date Adopted: 

12/22/1987 

Page Number: 

10of13 

Effective Date: 

12/22/1987 

incidental expenses (M&IE) rate established by the General Services Administration (GSA). The per 

diem rate includes taxes and gratuities. 

4. For out-of-County business that is conducted on one business day, if the traveler's actual time for 

the day is estimated to equal or exceed 12 hours (including work time, the lunch period and round­

trip travel time), the traveler is eligible to receive the full per diem reimbursement amount for that 

day. 

5. For partial days (less than 12 hours) spent on out-of-County travel, whether or not lodging is 

included, individual meals may be claimed in accordance with the following guidelines: 

(a) Breakfast, when travel time begins two hours or more before the start t ime for the traveler's 

regular work schedule for that day; 

(b) Lunch, when travel time: 

(i) ends five or more hours past the start time of the traveler's regular work schedule for that 

day (example: a traveler whose regular schedule is 8:00 a.m.-5 :00 p.m. returns from travel 

after 1:00 p.m.); or 

(ii) begins five or more hours before the end time of the traveler's regular work schedule for 

that day (example: a traveler whose regular schedule is 8:00 a.m.-5:00 p.m. leaves for a 

trip before 12:00 p.m.). 

(c) Dinner, when travel time extends two hours or more past the end time for the traveler's 

regular work schedule for that day. 

6. Reimbursement rates for individual meals shall be at the individual meal rate for that individual 

meal as established by the GSA. 

7. Reimbursement may exceed the prescribed individual meal rate if the meal is being served as a 

part of the authorized event and the cost of the meal is itemized separately from the event's 

registration or attendance fees. For example, the registration fee for a multi -day conference 

includes lunches but an optional dinner is offered on one night at an additional cost. 

8. Reimbursement may exceed the prescribed individual meal rate when a group meal is provided, 

and when approved by the department head or designee. Examples include meals provided to 

21-1227 C 24 of 27



Subject: 

Travel 

COUNTY OF EL DORADO, CALIFORNIA 
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS POLICY 

Policy Number: 

D-1 

Date Adopted: 

12/22/1987 

Page Number: 

11of13 

Effective Date: 

12/22/1987 

Search and Rescue volunteers working on a mission or training exercise and meals provided to 

emergency workers. 

9. Unless specifically approved by the department head or designee, a traveler may not claim 

reimbursement for any meal which is provided, or otherwise available, to the traveler as part of 

the function, whether or not there is an actual charge for the meal. For example, if lunch is 

provided at the function, the traveler may not claim a per diem allowance or request 

reimbursement for eating elsewhere. Receipts will be required for reimbursement of alternate 

meals authorized by the department head or designee. For purposes of this section, continental 

breakfast and breakfast included in lodging rates and meals provided during airline or other 

commercial carrier travel do not constitute provided meals and shall not be deducted from the per 

diem allowance. 

10. A traveler may not claim reimbursement for a meal that was paid for by someone else. 

11. As required by California Government Code 53232.2 Board of Supervisors members must provide 

receipts for all meals and will be reimbursed at the appropriate per diem amount or the actual 

expense, whichever is less. 

V. Lodging Expenses 

A. Eligibility for Lodging 

1. Travelers are not eligible to claim reimbursement for lodging for in-County travel, unless 

authorized by a department head or designee when assigned activities require the traveler to 

spend one or more nights in an area of the County that is distant from their place of residence 

(e.g., western slope County Employee assigned to 2-day activity in South Lake Tahoe). 

2. For out-of-County business that is conducted on one business day, if the traveler's actual time for 

the day is estimated to equal or exceed 12 hours (including work time, the lunch period and 

round-trip travel time), then the traveler will have the option of securing one night's lodging at 

either the beginning or end of the trip. Illustration: A County Employee who resides in South Lake 

Tahoe is required to attend a one-day business meeting in Sacramento. The County employee 

estimates that the total time for the day without obtaining lodging would be 14 hours (8 hours of 

meetings, 1 hour for lunch and 5 hours for round-trip travel). The employee will have the option 

21-1227 C 25 of 27



Subject: 

Travel 

COUNTY OF EL DORADO, CALIFORNIA 
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS POLICY 

Policy Number: 

D-1 

Date Adopted: 

12/22/1987 

Page Number: 

12of13 

Effective Date: 

12/22/1987 

of securing one night's lodging in Sacramento, either the night before the meeting, or after 

conclusion of the meeting. 

3. Travelers are not eligible to claim reimbursement for lodging costs when staying overnight as a 

guest of friends or relatives. 

4. Lodging expenses shall be claimed at either the actual cost of the lodging (limited to the single 

occupancy rate for a single room) or the County's maximum lodging rate (Federal Per Diem Rate 

established by GSA), whichever is less. Taxes and resort fees are in addition to the Federal Per 

Diem Rate. 

5. Lodging costs may exceed the County's maximum lodging rate in the following situations: 

(a) The authorized event is to be held at the particular hotel or events are scheduled for evening 

hours, or 

(b) The CAO has given advance written authorization. 

6. Except when registering for lodging at a pre-arranged group rate in conjunction with a conference 

or meeting, County Travelers shall request the government rate or lowest available eligible rate 

when making lodging arrangements. 

7. Travelers are responsible for canceling hotel rooms before the cancellation period ends and 

should record the cancellation number in case of disputes. Travelers will not be reimbursed for 

"no-show" hotel charges unless there are unavoidable reasons for not canceling the room and the 

department head has determined that the reasons are valid. 

VI. Advance Payments 

After travel has been authorized, departments are encouraged to pre-pay expenses, to the extent feasible, 

using a County credit card, and to provide travelers with County credit cards (subject to credit card use 

policy) when traveling; however, when this option is not available or practical, an advance may be 

requested. 

A. The Auditor may provide advance funds for estimated "out of pocket" expenses up to seventy-five 

percent (75%) Advances will not be issued in amounts less than $100 or more than $1,000. The "out 

of pocket" expenses may include per diem allowances, individual meals, taxi and public 

21-1227 C 26 of 27



Subject: 

Travel 

COUNTY OF EL DORADO, CALIFORNIA 
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS POLICY 

Policy Number: 

D-1 

Date Adopted : 

12/22/1987 

Page Number: 

13of13 

Effective Date: 

12/22/1987 

transportation, lodging, parking, and registration costs, but does not include mileage reimbursement 

for the use of a personal vehicle. 

B. A County credit card may not be used for expenses for which the traveler has received an advance. 

VII. Actual Travel Costs Exceeding Estimates 

When actual travel costs exceed the estimated costs by more than 2% or $10.00, whichever is greater, the 

payment must be approved by the original approving authority 

VIII. Compliance and Claim Processing 

A. It is the responsibility of the claimant to understand and follow all policies and procedures herein in 

order to receive reimbursement for mileage, travel, and expense claims. The failure to properly 

complete any form or follow any policy or procedure may result in the return of a claim without 

reimbursement. 

B. Requests for travel authorization and reimbursement shall be processed using forms specified by the 

County Auditor-Controller and Chief Administrative Office. 

C. Department Heads are responsible for ensuring that claims for reimbursement are submitted to the 

Auditor-Controller's Office in a timely fashion, preferably within 30 days following completion of the 

travel. 

RESPONSIBLE DEPARTMENT 

Chief Administrative Office 

DATES ISSUED AND REVISED; SUNSET DATE 

Issue Date: 12/13/2016 Sunset Review Date: 12/31/2020 

Original Adoption Date: 12/22/1987 Previous Revision Date: 10/20/2009 

21-1227 C 27 of 27




